## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS	SONLY
Atty Ref/Docket No.: 2269.097US1	Patent and Trademark Office
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plear  1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Gerard F McLean, Joerg Zimmermann and Duhane Lam  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  [ ]Yes [X]No  3. Nature of conveyance:  [ X] Assignment [ ] Merger [ ] Security Agreement [ ] Change of Name [ ] Other  Execution Date: January 29, 2007, January 29, 2007, January 24, 2007	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: Angstrom Power Inc.  Street Address: 980 West 1st Street, #109  North Vancouver British Columbia V7P 3N4 Canada  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [ ]Yes [X]No
<ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with a new application</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> <li>Serial No. 11/535,050, filed September 25, 2006</li> <li>Additional numbers attached? [ ]Yes [X]No</li> </ul>	B. Paient No.(s)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Benjamin C. Armitage  Address:  Schwegman, Lundberg & Woessner, P.A.  P.O. Box 2938  Minneapolis, MN 55402-0938	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00</li> <li>[]Enclosed</li> <li>[X]Authorized to be charged to deposit account 19-0743</li> <li>8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any over payments to our Deposit Account No.: 19-0743</li> </ul>
DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.  Benjamin C. Armitage/Reg. No. 57.213	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet: 4

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

> **PATENT** REEL: 020464 FRAME: 0331

Date

Name of Person Signing

A454 0036 GNM/ksr/ns

### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

#### WHEREAS WE,

GERARD FRANCIS McLEAN 3895 Marine Drive West Vancouver, British Columbia Canada V7V 1N3

JOERG ZIMMERMANN 1702 - 1616 Pendrell Street Vancouver, British Columbia Canada V6G 1S8

DUHANE LAM 1572 East 10<sup>th</sup> Avenue Vancouver, British Columbia Canada V5N 1X5

(collectively, the "Assignors"), whose full post office addresses are set out above, are the inventors of certain inventions or improvements described and/or claimed in United States patent application serial No. 11/535,050 filed 25 September 2006 and entitled:

# METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR REFUELING REVERSIBLE HYDROGEN-STORAGE SYSTEMS

AND WHEREAS, ANGSTROM POWER INCORPORATED, (the "Assignee") whose full post office address is 109 - 980 West 1st Street, North Vancouver, British Columbia, V7P 3N4, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements, and in and to the said application, and in, to and under all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in all countries;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of ONE (\$1.00) DOLLAR and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, the Assignors, do hereby, both jointly and severally, sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and said application, and all continuations, divisions, renewals of or substitutes for said application, and in, to and under all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof, and any reissue or reissues of said Letters Patent; and WE assign to and authorize the Assignee to file in our names applications for Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made;

AND WE hereby covenant that WE have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that WE have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and WE further covenant and agree that WE will, each time request is made and

- 1 -

without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and WE agree to communicate to the Assignee, or its nominees, all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in all countries, all at the expense, however, of the Assignee or its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives;

AND WE hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

EXECUTED at NOCTH VANCOUVER BC. (ANADA , the country)

29 day of JANUARY , 2006. Zeo 7

(date) (records)

SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED )
by GERARD FRANCIS MCLEAN )
in the presence of:

Signature of Witness

ASULETICH MORRISON

Print Witness's Name

SUA DRAUTON STREET

B.C. VAC ZCZ CANADA

Print Witness's Address

INDUSCIONAL PROPERTY ADMINISTRATOR )

GERARD FRANCIS MCLEAN

TEXTS OF THE STATE AND	B-C,	CANADA	_, this
EXECUTED at NORTH WANCONER (city)	(province/state)	(country)	_
29 day of <u>JANUARY</u> , <del>2006</del> . 2	007		
SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED by JOERG ZIMMERMANN in the presence of:	}	·	
Signature of Witness	JOERGZ	IMMERMANN	<del>-</del>
Print Witness's Name	) }		
EGG DRAYIDN STREET  NORTH VANCGUVER  BC VAL 2C2 CANADA  Print Witness's Address	) ) )		
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ANNINISTRA Print Witness's Occupation	тож) )		
EXECUTED at North Vancower	(province/state)	, <u>CANAOA</u> (country)	, this
SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED by DUHANE LAM in the presence of:	} } }	Mareka	· •
Signature of Witness  ASHLEIGH MORRISON  Print Witness's Name	OUHAN	ELAM	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Print Witness's Name  899 DRAUTON STREET  NORTH VANCAUCE  B.C. VIL 2.CE CANADA  Print Witness's Address	) ) ) )		
Print Witness's Occupation	¢ )		

- 3 **-**

PATENT REEL: 020464 FRAME: 0334